
April 26, 2023 

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION 
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM 

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION: 

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of 
$77,500,338.45 the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in 
Appendix A of this report.  These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the Board’s 



2 

GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
Inspector General – Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS 
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain 
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel necessary 
to conduct those investigations. 

Conflicts – The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the 
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former 
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of office. 

Indebtedness – The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-PO3), as amended from 
time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.  

Ethics – The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-PO2), as amended from time to time, 
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement. 

Contingent Liability – The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal 
year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year budget(s). 

Approved for Consideration: Approved: 

_______________________  _______________________ 
Charles Mayfield Pedro Martinez 
Interim Chief Operating Officer Chief Executive Officer 

Approved as to legal form: 

________________________ 
Ruchi Verma 
General Counsel 

23-0426-PR16







April 2023 

These change order approval cycles range from Page 1 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 

School Project Vendor Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

The following change orders have been approved and are being reported to the Board in arrears. 

Alfred Nobel Elementary School 

2022 NOBEL ELV (2022-24691-ELV) 

F.H. PASCHEN, S.N. NIELSEN & ASSOCIATES., LLC 

3890956 $1,391,000.00 5 $26,868.74 $1,417,868.74 1.93% 

Date of Change 



April 2023 

These change order approval cycles range from Page 2 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 

School Project Vendor Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of C68 720.24 10.68 re
f*
EMC 
q
36.7287.91 0.72 re
d*
q
387.
387.65 71.58 92.2424 18.48 re
W* n
BT
0 g
/TT1 8.04 Tf
398.11 482.5 Td
[(N)5.995 (um)-5.4MC 79



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from

   



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 4 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from

   



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 6 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from

   



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 8 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from

     

  



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 10 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 





        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 12 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 13 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 14 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 15 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 16 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 17 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 18 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 19 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 20 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 21 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 22 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 23 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 24 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 25 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 26 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 27 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 28 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 29 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 30 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 31 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 32 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 33 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 34 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 





        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 36 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 





        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 38 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 39 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 

Revised Contract 
Amount 

Total % of Contract 

 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 40 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 41 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 



        April 2023      

 These change order approval cycles range from Page 42 

Capital Improvement Program 02/01/2023 to 02/28/2023 Report run on: 3/1/2023 

Change Order Log 
  

School Project Vendor   Oracle PO Number 
Original Contract 

Amount 
Number of Change 

Orders 
Total Change Orders 




